

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-003940-23

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>Criminal Action</u>
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
	:	SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE
	:	ENTERED BY THE
	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
v.	:	JERSEY, LAW DIVISION,
	:	PASSAIC COUNTY
JEROME L. GAYDEN,	:	
	:	INDICTMENT NO. 21-10-00676-I
Defendant-Respondent.	:	
	:	

Sat Below: Honorable Barbara Buono-Stanton, J.S.C.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

CAMELIA M. VALDES
PASSAIC COUNTY PROSECUTOR
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
401 GRAND STREET
PATERSON, NEW JERSEY 07505-2095
(973) 881-4800

Timothy Kerrigan
Chief Assistant Prosecutor
Attorney # 002462012
Tkerrigan@passaiccountynj.org
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Date: September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
<u>POINT I</u> – THE ORDER SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE SHOULD BE REVERSED; THE INVESTIGATORY STOP WAS SUPPORTED BY REASONABLE SUSPICION (2T46:23-51:6 and 52:7-25)	9
1. Judge Stanton’s Errant Ruling Excluding Evidence Related to the 9-1-1 Call Prejudiced the State and Compromised the Trial Court’s Decision. (1T11:20-12:2 and 14:10-15; 2T50:2-5 and 17-23).	11
2. The 9-1-1 Call, Even if it Were Considered Alone, Established Reasonable Suspicion. (2T47:8-50:23 and 52:22-25)	12
3. The 9-1-1 Call, Considered Alongside the Other Evidence, Established Reasonable Suspicion (2T47:8-51:6 and 52:22-25)	18
4. Judge Stanton’s Adverse Credibility Finding Is Clearly Mistaken and Should be Reversed (2T42:17-45:4, 48:1-49:7, 50:7-51:6, and 52:7-21)	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX¹

Indictment 21-10-000676-I (Returned 10/20/21).....Pa001 to Pa006

Notice of Motion to Suppress Evidence, 2/25/22.....Pa007

State’s brief in opposition to Motion to Suppress Evidence,
5/5/22.....Pa008 to Pa019

Order denying Motion to Suppress Evidence, 8/16/22.....Pa020

Judgment of Conviction, 10/19/22.....Pa021 to Pa024

Notice of Appeal, 11/22/22.....Pa025 to Pa029

Appellate Division decision, State v. Jerome L. Gayden, A-0890-22,
3/8/24.....Pa030 to Pa044

State’s supplemental brief in opposition to Motion to Suppress Evidence,
6/10/24.....Pa045 to Pa054

Order granting Motion to Suppress Evidence, 7/5/24.....Pa055

Notice of Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea, 6/30/24.....Pa056 to Pa057

Opinion and Amplification by the Honorable Barbara Buono-Stanton,
J.S.C., 7/9/24.....Pa058 to Pa068

State v. Rossman, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1162.....Pa069 to Pa072

State v. Bailey, 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1192.....Pa073 to Pa076

Surveillance Video.....Pa077

¹ References are to the appendix submitted with the State’s motion for leave to appeal on July 25, 2024 .

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS²

Order denying Motion to Suppress Evidence, 8/16/22.....Pa020

Judgment of Conviction, 10/19/22.....Pa021 to Pa024

Appellate Division decision, State v. Jerome L. Gayden, A-0890-22,
3/8/24.....Pa030 to Pa044

Order granting Motion to Suppress Evidence, (granted 6/28/24, order dated
7/5/24).....Pa055

² References are to the appendix submitted with the State’s motion for leave to appeal on July 25, 2024 .

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. White,
496 U.S. 325 (1990) 19

Florida v. J.L.,
529 U.S. 266 (2000) 17

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 23

Navarette v. California,
572 U.S. 393 (2014) 14

State v. Bailey,
2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1192 17

State v. Basil,
202 N.J. 570 (2010) 13

State v. Bivins,
226 N.J. 1 (2006) 11

State v. Citarella,
154 N.J. 272 (1998) 20

State v. Davis,
104 N.J. 490 (1986) 20, 21

State v. Des Marets,
92 N.J. 62 (1983) 17

State v. Elders,
192 N.J. 224 (2007) 9, 10

State v. Frankel,
179 N.J. 586 (2004) 13

<u>State v. Gamble,</u> 218 N.J. 412 (2014)	16, 18, 19
<u>State v. Golotta,</u> 178 N.J. 205 (2003)	12, 14
<u>State v. Hathaway,</u> 222 N.J. 453 (2015)	13
<u>State v. Hubbard,</u> 222 N.J. 249 (2015)	10
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 42 N.J. 146 (1964)	22
<u>State v. Locurto,</u> 157 N.J. 463 (1999)	22
<u>State v. Mann,</u> 203 N.J. 328 (2010)	9
<u>State v. Nelson,</u> 237 N.J. 540 (2019)	9-10
<u>State v. Nishina,</u> 175 N.J. 502 (2003)	20, 21
<u>State v. Nyema,</u> 249 N.J. 509 (2022)	15
<u>State v. Pineiro,</u> 181 N.J. 13 (2004)	21
<u>State v. Rossman,</u> 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1162	17
<u>State v. S.S.,</u> 229 N.J. 360 (2018)	24

State v. Stovall,
170 N.J. 346 (2002) 20

State v. Watts,
223 N.J. 503 (2015) 10

State v. Williams,
381 N.J. Super. 572 (2005) 18

State v. Wright,
431 N.J. Super. 558, (App. Div. 2013) 11

NEW JERSEY RULES OF EVIDENCE

N.J.R.E. 104 11
